



Preliminary data

Foreign trade turnover in total and by countries ¹ in January - March 2015

In the period of January – March 2015, exports at current prices amounted to PLN 181256.3 mln, while imports amounted to PLN 172500.6 mln. The positive balance reached the level of PLN 8755.7 mln, while in the previous year minus PLN 1829.8 mln. In comparison to the corresponding period of the 2014, exports increased by 7.7% and imports by 1.4%.

Specification	I – III 2015						2014	2015
	mln PLN	mln USD	mln EUR	I – III 2014 = 100			I – III	
				PLN	USD	EUR	structure %	
Exports	181256,3	49566,9	42450,5	107,7	89,7	105,2	100,0	100,0
Developed countries.....	155712,9	42660,2	36465,2	109,3	91,2	106,7	84,7	85,9
of which EU ²	144232,1	39561,8	33774,5	110,0	92,0	107,4	77,9	79,6
of which euro-zone ³	103824,7	28476,7	24315,0	110,2	92,1	107,6	56,0	57,3
Developing countries.....	16711,4	4517,9	3917,2	122,9	101,2	120,1	8,1	9,2
Countries of Central and Eastern Europe ⁴	8832,0	2388,8	2068,1	72,4	59,7	70,7	7,2	4,9
Imports⁵	172500,6	47193,0	40399,8	101,4	84,5	99,0	100,0	100,0
Developed countries.....	114908,4	31469,8	26919,2	103,0	85,9	100,6	65,6	66,6
of which EU ²	103573,0	28389,6	24262,3	102,7	85,8	100,4	59,2	60,0
of which euro-zone ³	83122,3	22783,7	19472,6	103,4	86,4	101,0	47,2	48,2
Developing countries.....	43428,7	11831,9	10166,5	120,4	100,0	117,5	21,2	25,2
Countries of Central and Eastern Europe ⁴	14163,5	3891,3	3314,1	63,0	52,8	61,5	13,2	8,2
Balance	8755,7	2373,9	2050,7	X	X	X	X	X
Developed countries.....	40804,5	11190,4	9546,0	X	X	X	X	X
of which EU ²	40659,1	11172,2	9512,2	X	X	X	X	X
of which euro-zone ³	20702,4	5693,0	4842,4	X	X	X	X	X
Developing countries.....	-26717,3	-7314,0	-6249,3	X	X	X	X	X
Countries of Central and Eastern Europe ⁴	-5331,5	-1502,5	-1246,0	X	X	X	X	X

Exports expressed in USD amounted to 49566.9 mln, while imports amounted to USD 47193.0 mln (a decline of 10.3% and 15.5% respectively). The positive balance reached the level of USD 2373.9 mln (against minus USD 591.3 mln in the corresponding period of 2014).

Exports expressed in EUR amounted to 42450.5 mln, while imports amounted to EUR 40399.8 mln (an increase in exports of 5.2%, while in imports decrease of 1.0%, respectively). The positive balance reached the level of EUR 2050.7 mln, compared to minus EUR 437.7 mln in the 1st quarter of 2014.

Foreign trade turnover by major countries

Specification	I – III 2015						2014	2015
	mIn PLN	mIn USD	mIn EUR	I – III 2014 = 100			I – III	
				PLN	USD	EUR	structure %	
EXPORTS								
1. Germany	49802,9	13660,3	11663,0	111,5	93,2	108,8	26,5	27,5
2. United Kingdom.....	11993,7	3289,2	2808,1	111,3	93,0	108,7	6,4	6,6
3. Czech Republic	11836,1	3250,2	2769,7	113,8	95,2	111,0	6,2	6,5
4. France	10399,7	2852,8	2435,1	103,9	86,9	101,5	5,9	5,7
5. Italy.....	8524,2	2336,4	1996,7	111,5	93,1	108,9	4,5	4,7
6. Netherlands.....	8077,3	2216,1	1891,7	116,2	97,2	113,5	4,1	4,5
7. Spain	5136,5	1409,6	1202,2	122,9	102,8	120,0	2,5	2,8
8. Russia	4999,7	1354,3	1170,3	69,8	57,6	68,1	4,3	2,8
9. Hungary.....	4774,0	1310,3	1117,7	109,2	91,3	106,6	2,6	2,6
10. Sweden	4764,7	1306,1	1115,4	97,1	81,1	94,8	2,9	2,6
IMPORTS⁵								
1. Germany	39686,7	10888,7	9295,1	106,9	89,4	104,4	21,8	23,0
2. China.....	20702,2	5637,0	4845,6	125,0	103,7	122,0	9,7	12,0
3. Russia	11897,4	3278,2	2783,1	60,4	50,8	59,0	11,6	6,9
4. Italy.....	8864,1	2426,9	2077,1	95,8	79,9	93,6	5,4	5,1
5. France	7108,3	1943,1	1665,8	104,2	86,8	101,9	4,0	4,1
6. Netherlands.....	6149,3	1684,7	1440,7	98,1	81,9	95,8	3,7	3,6
7. Czech Republic.....	6060,2	1661,3	1419,4	102,5	85,7	100,2	3,5	3,5
8. United States.....	4637,3	1259,2	1086,6	122,5	101,4	119,7	2,2	2,7
9. United Kingdom.....	4570,4	1252,8	1070,1	97,4	81,3	95,1	2,8	2,6
10. Belgium	4355,0	1194,6	1020,4	100,9	84,3	98,6	2,5	2,5

Imports by country of consignment⁶ in total and by groups of countries¹

Specification	I – III 2015						2014	2015
	mIn PLN	mIn USD	mIn EUR	I – III 2014 = 100			I – III	
				PLN	USD	EUR	structure %	
Imports⁶	172500,6	47193,0	40399,8	101,4	84,5	99,0	100,0	100,0
Developed countries.....	131089,6	35913,7	30705,8	104,2	87,0	101,8	74,0	76,0
of which EU ²	122330,5	33540,5	28652,9	103,4	86,4	101,0	69,5	70,9
of which euro-zone ³	99551,6	27294,3	23317,3	104,0	86,9	101,5	56,3	57,7
Developing countries.....	26860,1	7281,5	6289,7	126,2	104,2	123,2	12,5	15,6
Countries of Central and Easter Europe ⁴	14550,9	3997,8	3404,3	63,2	52,9	61,7	13,5	8,4
Balance	8755,7	2373,9	2050,7	X	X	X	X	X
Developed countries.....	24623,3	6746,5	5759,4	X	X	X	X	X
of which EU ²	21901,6	6021,3	5121,6	X	X	X	X	X
of which euro-zone ³	4273,1	1182,4	997,7	X	X	X	X	X
Developing countries.....	-10148,7	-2763,6	-2372,5	X	X	X	X	X
Countries of Central and Easter Europe ⁴	-5718,9	-1609,0	-1336,2	X	X	X	X	X

Imports by country of consignment⁶ by major countries

Specification	I – III 2015						2014	2015
	mln PLN	mln USD	mln EUR	I – III 2014 = 100			I – III	
				PLN	USD	EUR	structure %	
1. Germany	48439,1	13289,6	11343,9	107,2	89,6	104,7	26,6	28,1
2. Russia	12265,8	3380,1	2868,7	61,0	51,2	59,5	11,8	7,1
3. China.....	12176,7	3298,9	2851,8	129,7	107,1	126,7	5,5	7,1
4. Netherlands.....	9592,0	2628,1	2247,1	100,9	84,2	98,6	5,6	5,6
5. Italy.....	8704,2	2383,4	2039,6	96,5	80,5	94,3	5,3	5,0
6. France.....	7565,5	2072,4	1771,7	103,7	86,6	101,3	4,3	4,4
7. Czech Republic.....	7028,6	1927,1	1646,0	104,8	87,5	102,3	3,9	4,1
8. Belgium.....	5825,7	1597,4	1365,1	100,4	83,9	98,1	3,4	3,4
9. United Kingdom.....	4886,9	1339,8	1144,2	103,2	86,2	100,8	2,8	2,8
10. Slovakia.....	4572,6	1255,1	1070,4	95,8	80,2	93,5	2,8	2,7
14. United States.....	3124,4	844,7	731,9	127,1	104,7	124,2	1,4	1,8

¹ **Collection of data on foreign trade turnover is open. Data published formerly is updated according to new customs documentation and INTRASTAT declarations.**

² Trade turnover with EU countries covers: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Cyprus, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Latvia, Malta, Netherlands, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden and United Kingdom.

³ Trade turnover with euro-zone countries covers: Austria, Belgium, Cyprus, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Portugal, Slovakia, Slovenia and Spain.

⁴ Trade turnover with Central and Eastern European countries covers: Albania, Belarus, Croatia, Moldova, Russia and Ukraine.

⁵ Imports by **country of origin** is the country where the commodity was produced or processed and in this form entered the Polish customs zone.

⁶ Imports by **country of consignment** is the country from which the goods were introduced into the Polish territory irrespective of their origin.

Note: Structure and dynamics of zone-euro countries for the same period of the previous year are given in comparable scope, it means that data was expanded by value of trade turnover of Lithuania.

Content development:
Trade and Services Department
Aldona B. Matejak
Tel: 22 608 34 83

Dissemination:
The Spokesman for the President of the CSO
Artur Satora
Tel: 22 608 3475, 22 608 3009
e-mail: rzecznik@stat.gov.pl

More on: <http://stat.gov.pl/en/topics/prices-trade/>